



## Emergency Manager's Weekly Report U.S. Capitol Attack Situation Report #9 (February 17<sup>th</sup>)

The ESRI Story Map version of this report is available [here](#).

### Highlights:

- The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms is still seeking information leading to the location, arrest, and conviction of the person(s) responsible for the placement of pipe bombs in Washington, D.C. to \$100,000. The background to this case is available [here](#).
- The FBI is still seeking information to help identify individuals who actively instigated violence on January 6 in Washington, D.C. Visit their [website](#) to see images from current cases, and if you see someone you recognize, submit a tip at <http://tips.fbi.gov>
- Two militia members associated with a Boogaloo Bois militia were arrested by the FBI, they are:
  - John Subleski (32 years old) of Louisville, KY
    - ✓ Has been charged in a criminal complaint with a violation of 18 United States Code, Section 2101, for using a facility of interstate commerce to incite a riot and committing an act of violence in furtherance of a riot.
    - ✓ Is a member of the United Pharaoh's Guard militia.
    - ✓ The complaint further alleges that on January 6, contemporaneous with the Capitol attack, Subleski incited a riot in Louisville using social media and other electronic communications.
    - ✓ The suspect is on video firing his rifle at a vehicle in Louisville that drove through one of his group's barricades.
  - Adam Turner (35 years old) of Louisville, KY
    - ✓ This suspect has been charged in a criminal complaint with communicating a threat in interstate commerce in violation of 18 United States Code, Section 875(c).
    - ✓ Is also a member of the United Pharaoh's Guard
    - ✓ The complaint further alleges that on December 25<sup>th</sup>, the suspect while participating in a protest caravan driving through St. Matthews, KY confronted police officers following a traffic stop of the caravan and that during the confrontation the suspect was openly carrying two guns.
    - ✓ The suspect was arrested for menacing and resisting arrest. Following the arrest, he made several social media posts threatening police officers.

### Sources:

- Federal Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Capitol Violence [Website](#)
- Feds Arrest Two Militia Members Associated with the [Boogaloo Bois](#)
- FBI [Twitter Page](#)
- FBI Washington Field Office [Twitter Page](#)

This report is provided for free to all interested organizations and individuals by the Emergency Manager's Weekly Report. To find out more about us please visit our [website](#).



## Resources

The Boogaloo Movement

<https://www.adl.org/boogaloo>